

To: Dr. Mike Riggle

Board of Education

From: Dr. Kimberly Ptak

Date: Monday, November 13, 2017

Re: Public Hearing: Authorizing Life Safety Repairs

Public Hearing Requirement

According to Illinois School Code 105 ILCS 5/17-2.11(e)

(e) If a school district does not need funds for other fire prevention and safety projections included on the submitted life safety amendment and it is determined after a public hearing that was properly advertised 7 days prior to the hearing that there is threat to the health, safety, or welfare of pupils due to the disrepair of school sidewalks, parking lots and repairs must be made, life safety funds may cover the expense.

The tennis court replacement at Glenbrook North High School falls into this category.

Project Requiring a Public Hearing

As discussed at the Monday, October 23, 2017 board meeting it is recommended that the Board of Education authorize the administration to submit a life safety amendment to the State of Illinois to add the GBN tennis court replacement to the overall Life Safety scope of work. Illinois School Code requires a public hearing in order to use Life Safety funds to cover any exterior projects. Attached is a copy of the hearing notice.

Project	Location	Description	Amount
Tennis Court Replacement	GBN	The GBN tennis courts were built in 1957 and have been resurfaced several times over the years. Additionally, the courts were overlaid with an asphalt slip sheet twice. There is significant cracking which allows water to enter and get trapped between the multiple layers of asphalt. The water freezes in the winter which causes the pavement surface to further crack and heave. The cracks have gotten significantly worse over the last winter and need to be replaced. The scope of work includes removing all existing asphalt and fencing, installing new asphalt surface, applying a new tennis surface coating, a new vinyl coated fence, new tennis posts and netting. Soil borings were taken and the subbase under the tennis court is adequate to support the new surface - no undercuts are necessary.	\$520,000

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given by the Board of Education, Northfield Township High School District No. 225, Cook County, Illinois, that a public hearing will take place Regarding Replacement Tennis Courts at Northfield Township High School District 225, Cook County, Illinois. The purpose of this Hearing is for the Board of Education to determine the need to replace Glenbrook North High School's tennis courts.

Notice is further hereby given that a public hearing on said replacement will be held at 7:00 pm on the 13th day of November, 2017, in the Public Meeting Room of the District Office, 3801 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois, 60026.

SKIP SHEIN

President – Board of Education

ROSANNE WILLIAMSON
Secretary – Board of Education

Dated this 2nd day of November, 2017